[Published May 4, 1899. No. 206, S.]

CHAPTER 313.

AN ACT providing for the sale of pure milk and cream and for the preservation of the public health.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. No person by himself or agent Feed of cows. shall offer for sale, furnish or deliver, or have in possession with the intent to sell, or offer for sale, or furnish or deliver, milk or cream drawn from sick or diseased cow or cows kept in filthy and unsanitary condition, or cows fed on refuse or slops from distilleries or vinegar factories, unless such refuse or slop be mixed with other dry sanitary grain or food to a consistency of a thick mush.

SECTION 2. No person by himself or agent sale of chem-ically treated shall offer for sale or furnish or deliver or have milk or cream. in possession with the intent to sell, offer for sale, or furnish or deliver, any milk or cream having therein or containing in any amount any foreign substance or coloring matter or any chemical or preservative, whether for the purpose of increasing the quantity of milk or cream or for improving its appearance, or for preserving the condition of sweetness thereof, or for any purpose whatever, provided that nothing in this act shall be construed to prohibit the sale of pasteurized milk or cream, to which viscogen or sucrate of lime has been added solely for the purpose of restoring the viscosity, if the same be distinctly labeled in such manner as to advise the purchaser of its true character.

SECTION 3. Any person violating any of the Penalty. provisions of this act shall, upon conviction, be fined not less than twenty-five nor more than one hundred dollars for each and every offense.

SECTION 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 2, 1899.

No. 158, 8.]

[Published May 4, 1899.

CHAPTER 314.

AN ACT to provide for the printing of the report of the Wisconsin Cheesemakers' Association.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 335e of the revised stat-Printing of reutes is hereby re-amended by adding after the words "acting with it," in the twenty-second line, "four thousand copies of the report of the Wisconsin Cheesemakers' association, one thousand to be bound in cloth, the remainder in pamphlet form, provided that the whole number of printed pages shall not exceed two hundred, and the same shall be distributed by the officers of the Wisconsin Cheesemakers' association.

> SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 2, 1899.

port.